

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELISABETH DeVOS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Education, and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-01414 (LGS)

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Richard L. Revesz
Max Sarinsky
Jack Lienke (*pro hac vice* pending)
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 992-8932
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

July 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DEPARTMENT DISREGARDS MANY OF THE 2019 RULE’S SUBSTANTIAL SOCIAL COSTS.....	5
A. The Department Ignores the Costs of Forgone Loan Discharges for Defrauded Borrowers and Their Communities.....	7
B. The Department Assumes Away Costs that the 2019 Rule Will Impose on Future Borrowers by Increasing Institutional Misconduct.....	9
C. The Department Obscures the Costs of Repealing the 2016 Rule’s Regulations on Class-Action Waivers, Mandatory Arbitration Clauses, and Financial Disclosure.....	12
II. IN STARK CONTRAST TO ITS TREATMENT OF COSTS, THE DEPARTMENT TOUTS INFLATED AND ILLUSORY REGULATORY BENEFITS.....	16
A. The Department Applies the Wrong Baseline to Mask Certain Costs to Borrowers as Benefits	17
B. By Touting a Reduction in Federal Student-Loan Discharges, the Department Improperly Treats a Transfer as a Regulatory Benefit.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	2
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>California v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	2
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	passim
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	6, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	2
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
 Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	5

Statutes and Regulations (cont.) **Page(s)**

Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Sept. 23, 2019)..... passim

Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... passim

Other Authorities

Adam Looney & Constantine Yannelis, Brookings Papers, *A Crisis in Student Loans? How Changes in the Characteristics of Borrowers and in the Institutions They Attended Contributes to Rising Loan Defaults* (2015)..... 16

Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 2

Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security*, No. 19-3591 (2d Cir. filed Jan. 31, 2020)..... 2

Briefs for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, Docket Nos. 26, 48, 79, *Bauer v. DeVos*, 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018) 2

Ctr. for Law & Soc. Policy, Comment Letter (Aug. 30, 2018) 9

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)..... 6, 20, 21

Legal Aid Community, Comment Letter (Aug. 30, 2018) 9, 13, 15

Office of Info. & Regulatory Affairs, *Regulatory Impact Analysis: A Primer* (2011)..... 20

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4, *Regulatory Analysis* (2003)..... 19, 21
